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December 2023 Appendix 4C and Quarterly Update 

Highlights 

• SMS Group recorded positive operating cashflow of $0.82m in the December quarter and $0.97m 
in the year to date. The Group has now recorded positive cashflows from operating activities for 
two consecutive quarters with this trend forecast to continue and indeed accelerate in quarters 
ahead.  
 

• The Group has also recorded positive EBITDA of $0.35m during the December quarter and 
$0.56m for the half-year to 31 December. This is a significant milestone for the Group and the 
accelerating performance of the AEM Avionics business is set to continue in quarters ahead ably 
supported by the Contract Manufacturing business. 
 

• Wholly owned subsidiary, Anodyne Electronics Manufacturing Corp. (AEM), recorded gross 
revenue for the quarter of $7.2m up 34% on the corresponding quarter in the year prior and up 
18% on the quarter prior. Revenue for the year to date was $13.29m, up 32% on the half-year 
prior. Both the AEM Avionics and Contract Manufacturing business units continue to perform 
strongly growing across all key metrics. 
 

• Forward orders outlook continues to improve with the March 2024 quarter currently $5.86m 
(March 2023 quarter $5.20m). 
 

• Increase of CAD$1m in line of credit facility with AEM bank Royal Bank of Canada (RBC) plus 
CAD$0.5m lease finance facility in a sign of continued engagement and confidence in the strong 
performance of AEM business units. 

 
• The Company remains focused on its ongoing expansion into targeted, high value international 

markets with AEM announcing a new distributor appointed for the expanding Sub-Saharan 
African market, which is expected to drive sales and product support in the region. 
 

• AEM and global non-destructive testing consultant and service provider, TESTIA, expanded the 
letter of intent between the two parties announced in the previous quarter regarding installation 
training for its CVM™ airframe crack detention compliance sensors to include the provision of 
business development and sales support services across Europe. 

  



 

 

 
• The AEM team continues to positively progress the certification of the Company’s CVM™ Smart 

Sensors for the Aft Pressure Bulkhead (APB) inspection – Boeing Service Bulletin 737-53A1248. 
Since the last quarterly update AEM has successfully satisfied two of the three technical issues 
and has provided Boeing Certification Engineers and Management with various proposals to 
satisfy this final requirement. 
 

• AEM continues to grow its work force, making strategic employee hires based on unique role-
specific skillsets and promote key staff within the company to support its ongoing growth strategy.  
 

• Executive Chairman Ross Love will continue spending a significant percentage of his time in 
Canada and the United States and announced his resignation from other key leadership and 
board roles during the quarter in order to focus on the ongoing growth of AEM and the finalisation 
of the CVMTM approval process.  

 

 

Structural Monitoring Systems Plc (“SMS” or “the Company”) (ASX: SMN) is pleased to provide the 
following Quarterly Update summarising group performance and prior releases lodged during the quarter 
ending 31 December 2023.  

SMS Group – Summary of Financial Overview and Operational Highlights 

Unaudited financial statements for the Group show a positive EBITDA for the quarter of $0.35m and 
positive EBITDA for the year to date of $0.97m (Half year to December 2023 negative EBITDA of 
$0.39m) 

This significant milestone can be attributed to the ongoing strong performance in sales and earnings in 
the AEM avionics and contract manufacturing businesses and the attainment of higher profit margins via 
updated agreements with a number of key clients as well as the renewed focus on improved 
manufacturing efficiencies, improvements and capabilities. 

The Group continues to focus on the prudent management of cash reserves and announced in October 
2023 that it had received binding commitments from institutional and sophisticated investors to raise 
approximately AUD $1,000,000 (before issue costs) via a single tranche placement.  

The placement saw the Company issue approximately 2.3m new CDIs at an issue price of AUD $0.43 
cents per CDI each with a 2.5:1 free attaching option exercisable at AUD $1.20 and expiring on 6 April 
2024.  

The funds will be used to meet the Company’s growth objectives and budget requirements in 2024 and is 
in addition to AEM announcing updated banking and credit facilities with the Royal Bank of Canada 
(RBC) early in 2023.  

The Group will also benefit from an increase of CAD$1.00m in the AEM operating line of credit facility and 
newly introduced CAD$0.50m lease finance facility with RBC. The increase followed an operating review 
by the bank and confirms the continued engagement and support of the company by its bankers. 

 

 



 

 

 

SMS continues to invest in its CVMTM business, improving testing efficiencies and capabilities at AEM’s 
Kelowna based operations and in the ongoing identification of the next generation of applications for the 
A320 and B737 aircraft while final testing requirements are progressed and satisfied.  

The ongoing integration of the Group’s CVMTM business with its AEM business units remains a focus with 
the continued consolidation of skills and resources across both entities to drive efficiencies and results.  

The Company will soon launch a new SMS website which reflects more accurately the ongoing 
integration of these entities, and which will include a much-improved investor centre and experience with 
automatic uploading of ASX announcements as they are lodged, a live share price graph and immediate 
communication of all announcements with shareholders.  

The Board continues to draw on the respective skills sets of its highly qualified members and work 
collaboratively to ensure that the business remains focused on achieving its growth objectives and in 
identifying and targeting high value markets across the globe.  

 

Report on AEM operational activities and achievements across business segments for the quarter 

AEM Avionics Update 

Anodyne Electronics Manufacturing Corp. (AEM) experienced another successful quarterly performance 
to close out 2023.  

The Company’s ongoing strong performance and growth was fuelled by early sales of its newest mission, 
panel mount radio, the MTP136D, launched in November 2023, and which promises to modernize tactical 
aerial firefighting communications. 

The Company announced in November 2023 that it had secured Canadian based Yellowhead Helicopters 
as its official launch customer and that Yellowhead had made a commitment to update its entire fleet to 
the MTP136D beginning in early 2024.  

The highly successful launch of the MTP136D is a key part of AEM’s ongoing investment in a growing 
suite of avionics and audio products in the Special Missions Aviation sector and the ongoing growth of its 
existing lineup of products.  

AEM has already recorded positive advance orders for this latest avionics product with expectations high 
for ongoing market penetration and success.  

Designed to meet the US Forest Service requirements, the development of the special mission radio 
program is on schedule for completion by the end of February 2024 with the expectation that the product 
to start shipping to customers in early March of 2024. 

As mentioned previously, AEM has also secured a new distributor for Sub-Saharan Africa, which is set to 
help drive sales and product support in this high growth region with the expectation that upgrade 
requirements for special mission and utility operators in Africa will drive growth throughout the continent.  

 

 



 

 

The AEM sales team concluded a busy 2023 by showcasing its new radio and special mission products 
at two major industry trade shows – European Rotors in Madrid, Spain, and HAI Aerial Work Safety 
Conference in Boise, Idaho.  

The team is now gearing up for a busy 2024 with a full roster of events, starting at the Singapore Airshow 
as part of a Canadian Government sponsored trade mission in February, as well attending the helicopter 
industry’s annual flagship HAI HELI-EXPO in Anaheim, California in February 2024. 

AEM Avionics recorded revenue of $2.89m in the quarter, a decrease of 10% on the prior quarter. 
Revenue for the half-year was $4.51m.  

 

CVMTM Smart Sensor Solutions Update 

The AEM team continues to positively progress the certification of the Company’s CVM™ Smart Sensors 
for the Aft Pressure Bulkhead (APB) inspection – Boeing Service Bulletin 737-53A1248. 

Since the last quarterly update in October 2023, which identified three remaining specific technical issues 
in relation to the certification of the CVMTM sensors, AEM has successfully satisfied two of those three 
technical issues as identified by Boeing’s certification engineers, (and 31 out of 33 conditions specified by 
the FAA Issue Paper for this application.) 

The additional round of POD testing was completed for both the CIC coating testing applied to the 
sensors on installation, as well as their performance ability during extremely hot and cold conditions.   

Once again, at no stage during any of the testing – including in the additional testing required by Boeing– 
have the sensors failed to perform as expected and required. 

The remaining issue ahead of certification involves testing of the sensors’ performance at the lowest 
equivalent load as seen on the 737 APB and the ability for the CVM™ sensors to detect cracks that have 
formed under that low stress level. 

The AEM team, led by Trevor Lynch-Staunton, Chief Technical Officer at AEM, has developed and 
presented a number of proposals to the Boeing Certification Engineers and Management with the intent 
of agreeing a course of action to satisfy this final requirement with Boeing as a matter of urgency.  

However, until this is resolved, the Boeing project timeline released by the Company in early December 
will clearly have to be further updated; We will communicate this update with shareholders as soon as it 
the information is available. 

Delta Air Lines continues the agreed installation of the CVMTM APB kits on its 737 fleet ahead of 
certification release with installation partner TESTIA participating in the next set of Delta installations at 
the end of the March quarter. 

The Company also announced the amendment of the letter of intent signed with global non-destructive 
testing consultants and service provider, TESTIA, for training and installation support of its CVMTM sensor 
kits to allow for the provision of business development and sales support services across Europe.  

The additional geographical collaboration between the two parties recognises TESTIA’s reputation in 
Europe for providing innovative solutions to their customer base.  

 

 



 

 

 

The CVM™ sales team will once again attend the MRO Americas in April 2024 again to demonstrate the 
technology’s performance and operation and highlight its benefits to airline operators, as well as aircraft 
maintenance, repair and overhaul service centres.   

CVMTM recorded no revenue in the quarter. Revenue for the half-year was $0.12m.  

 

AEM Contract Manufacturing Update 

AEM’s ongoing focus on high-value contract manufacturing projects remains ongoing and continues to 
deliver solid results, with AEM management reporting recent positive discussions with two of its largest 
customers.  

This strategy has enabled the planned AEM IP product line production and sales growth to be realized 
and has successfully opened up and accelerated manufacturing efficiencies, improvements and 
capabilities across AEM operations. 

AEM continues to make strategic employee hires based on the identified requirement for unique role-
specific skillsets in addition to the internal movement of existing AEM employees to key roles to facilitate 
the continued growth of its operations team.  

Contract manufacturing recorded revenue of $4.31m in the quarter, up 23% on the prior quarter. Revenue 
for the half-year was $8.66m.  

 

Corporate Update 

The SMS Board continues to focus on the identification and engagement of key international markets and 
to consider further investment options to underwrite its growth strategy for both the Avionics and CVM 
segments. 

The Company held its Annual General Meeting (AGM) in Melbourne on 8 December 2023 and shared the 
Company’s new investor presentation outlining the Company’s business structure and strategy.  

Proposed resolutions 6, 7B, 7C, 8 and 9 were withdrawn ahead of the AGM with all other resolutions 
carried via a poll on the day.  

Executive Chairman Ross Love released a statement to the ASX ahead of the AGM outlining the 
restructuring of the business around three distinct business segments, AEM Special Mission Avionics, 
AEM Contract Manufacturing and CVMTM Smart Sensor Solutions as reflected in this Quarterly Report 
structure.  

He also laid out the proposed timeline regarding the CVMTM certification process and which will be revised 
pending further instruction from Boeing regarding final testing requirements.  

As mentioned previously, the Company announced in October 2023 that it had received binding 
commitments from institutional and sophisticated investors to raise approximately $1,000,000 (before 
costs) via a single tranche placement.  

 

 



 

 

Upon announcing the placement, Mr Love said that it demonstrated strong support for the Company and 
would allow it to meet its current growth and earning objectives.  

Following its annual review with AEM bankers, Royal Bank of Canada (RBC), the Company will benefit 
from extended credit facilities comprising an increase of CAD$1m in the LOC facility and a newly 
introduced CAD$0.5m lease finance facility with immediate effect. This extension in credit facilities 
demonstrates a continued level of engagement and confidence in the AEM business model shown by 
RBC. 

During the quarter the Company received a loan of US$100,000 from Executive Chairman Ross Love to 
assist with short term cashflow within the Group. The loan, which is unsecured is at an interest rate of 5% 
fixed with no fixed term for repayment. 

On a broader level, the Board will continue its focus on bringing corporate expenses down and towards 
achieving a sustainable financial position for the Company, satisfying the final testing requirements for its 
CVMTM smart sensors to Boeing’s ultimate satisfaction ahead of submission to the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) and overseeing the ongoing growth of AEM’s special mission and contract 
manufacturing business entities.  

Mr Love expects to spend longer periods of time in Canada and North America in 2024 and continue to 
lead the team as it increases the capacity and improves the performance of its current business, further 
develops its Avionics and CVMTM growth plans and builds its relationships with its key customers, 
partners and suppliers.  

As reported previously Mr Love and the board encourage and remain committed to ongoing and open 
communication with all shareholders via ASX announcements and more informally via email 
communications with those shareholders who have registered their email addresses with Computershare.  

Executive Chairman Ross Love commented:  

“Ï appreciate the intense interest shareholders have in the CVMTM segment of our business, and the 
frustration we all share with the final steps in the approval process at Boeing. 

“We are in their hands with respect to the specification of the final ultra-low load testing process and 
remain confident we will meet any feasible technical test as we have done throughout the entire testing 
process. 

“I would also like to take the opportunity to draw shareholders’ attention to the continued growth, and in 
this quarter the first positive EBITDA result, for the Avionics and Contract Manufacturing segments which 
the Board believes can equal the value potential of the CVMTM segment in the coming years and are now 
on a sound and sustainable financial footing. 

If you have not provided your email address previously or wish to update your email address you can 
register your details by following this link: http://www.computershare.com.au/easyupdate/SMN.  

The Company strongly encourages shareholders to register for electronic communications to save on 
cost and environmental wastage. 

 

 

 

 

http://www.computershare.com.au/easyupdate/SMN


 

 

Appendix 4C Details 

 

SMS consolidated cash-at-bank as at December 31 was $1.50m. Total available funding as at 31 
December was $1.59m.  

Payments of $2.84m represents expenditure allocated to product manufacturing and operating costs.  

Payments for staff costs of $2.67m represents salaries for manufacturing, administration, sales and 
general management activities. 

Payments for administration and corporate costs of $0.69m represent general costs associated with 
running the Company including ASX fees, legal fees, audit etc. 

The aggregate amount of payments related to parties and their associates included in the December 
quarter cash flows from operating activities was $0.09m in respect to fees paid to directors.  

The continued achievement of positive cash flow from operating activities for the second consecutive 
quarter is a reflection of the ongoing commitment of staff and management at AEM to cost control and 
increasing efficiency across the Group.  

SMS will continue to report a low ratio of available funding against cashflow until optimum operating 
efficiencies and economies of scale are reached. 

As stated above, the Group cash balance as at December 31 2023 was $1.50m. 

Please refer to attached Appendix 4C for further details on cash flows for the quarter. 

 
(All financials are in AUD unless otherwise stated) 

 

 

 

This ASX release has been approved for release by Executive Chairman Ross Love on behalf of 
the Board of Directors.  
 

Please contact: 

Communications  Shareholder Enquiries 
Georgie Sweeting  Ross Love 
g.sweeting@smsystems.com.au  r.love@smsystems.com.au  
0417 179 024  0418 752 867 
   

 

mailto:g.sweeting@smsystems.com.au
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Appendix 4C 

Quarterly cash flow report for entities 
subject to Listing Rule 4.7B 

Name of entity 

Structural Monitoring Systems Plc 

ARBN  Quarter ended (“current quarter”) 

106 307 322  31 December 2023 

 

Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter                
$A’000 

Year to date      
(6 months) 

$A’000 
1. Cash flows from operating activities 

7,505 12,841 1.1 Receipts from customers 

1.2 Payments for  

(43) (109)  (a) research and development 

 (b) product manufacturing and operating 
costs 

(2,837) (4,690) 

 (c) advertising and marketing (171) (403) 

 (d) leased assets - - 

 (e) staff costs (2,666) (5,135) 

 (f) administration and corporate costs (689) (1,061) 

1.3 Dividends received (see note 3) - - 

1.4 Interest received - - 

1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid (168) (360) 

1.6 Income taxes received/(paid) - - 

1.7 Government grants and tax incentives - - 

1.8 Other (Royalty fee) (116) (116) 

1.9 Net cash from operating activities 815 967 
 

2. Cash flows from investing activities 

- - 

2.1 Payments to acquire or for: 

 (a) entities 

 (b) businesses - - 

 (c) property, plant and equipment (21) (51) 

 (d) investments - - 

 (e) intellectual property(1) (376) (651) 

 (f) other non-current assets - - 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter                
$A’000 

Year to date      
(6 months) 

$A’000 
2.2 Proceeds from disposal of: 

- -  (a) entities 

 (b) businesses - - 

 (c) property, plant and equipment - - 

 (d) investments - - 

 (e) intellectual property - - 

 (f) other non-current assets - - 

2.3 Cash flows from loans to other entities - - 

2.4 Dividends received (see note 3) - - 

2.5 Other (repayment of term deposit) - - 

2.6 Net cash used in investing activities (397) (702) 
(1) Capitalised R&D expenditure 

3. Cash flows from financing activities 

1,000 1,000 
3.1 Proceeds from issues of equity securities 

(excluding convertible debt securities) 

3.2 Proceeds from issue of convertible debt 
securities 

- - 

3.3 Proceeds from exercise of options - - 

3.4 Transaction costs related to issues of 
equity securities or convertible debt 
securities 

(81) (81) 

3.5 Proceeds from borrowings 158 158 

3.6 Repayment of borrowings (37) (186) 

3.7 Transaction costs related to loans and 
borrowings 

- - 

3.8 Dividends paid - - 

3.9 Other (repayments of ROU leases) (277) (587) 

3.10 Net cash from in financing activities 763 304 
 

4. Net increase in cash and cash 
equivalents for the period 

346 961 
4.1 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 

period 

4.2 Net cash from operating activities (item 1.9 
above) 

815 967 

4.3 Net cash used in investing activities 
(item 2.6 above) 

(397) (702) 

4.4 Net cash used in financing activities 
(item 3.10 above) 

763 304 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter                
$A’000 

Year to date      
(6 months) 

$A’000 
4.5 Effect of movement in exchange rates on 

cash held 
(29) (32) 

4.6 Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
period 

1,498 1,498 

 

5. Reconciliation of cash and cash 
equivalents 
at the end of the quarter (as shown in the 
consolidated statement of cash flows) to the 
related items in the accounts 

Current quarter 
$A’000 

Previous quarter 
$A’000 

5.1 Bank balances 1,503 346 

5.2 Call deposits - - 

5.3 Bank overdrafts - - 

5.4 Other  (4) - 

5.5 Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
quarter (should equal item 4.6 above) 

1,498 346 

 

6. Payments to related parties of the entity and their 
associates 

Current quarter 
$A'000 

6.1 Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their 
associates included in item 1 

91 

6.2 Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their 
associates included in item 2 

- 

Note: if any amounts are shown in items 6.1 or 6.2, your quarterly activity report must include a description of, and an 
explanation for, such payments. 
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7. Financing facilities 
Note: the term “facility’ includes all forms of financing 
arrangements available to the entity. 
Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the 
sources of finance available to the entity. 

Total facility 
amount at quarter 

end 
$A’000 

Amount drawn at 
quarter end 

 
$A’000 

7.1 Line of credit 4,157 4,069 

7.3i Term loan 1,308 1,308 

7.3ii Other (equipment leases/director loan)  3,440 3,440 

7.4 Total financing facilities 8,905 8,817 
   

7.5 Unused financing facilities available at quarter end 88 

7.6 Include in the box below a description of each facility above, including the lender, interest 
rate, maturity date and whether it is secured or unsecured. If any additional financing 
facilities have been entered into or are proposed to be entered into after quarter end, 
include a note providing details of those facilities as well. 

Royal Bank of Canada operating line of credit of C$3.75million secured at 8.05% variable, 
no maturity date, reviewed annually. 
Royal Bank of Canada 7 year term loan of C$1.25million secured at 6.78% fixed for 3 years. 
HSBC equipment lease facility of US$2.20million, secured at various rates of between 
2.61% and 4.41% fixed with a term of between 3-5 years according to the type of equipment 
financed. 
During the quarter the Company received a loan of US$100,000 from a director of the 
Company. The loan is unsecured at 5% fixed with no fixed date for repayment. 

 

8. Estimated cash available for future operating activities $A’000 
8.1 Net cash from operating activities (item 1.9) 815 

8.2 Cash and cash equivalents at quarter end (item 4.6) 1,498 

8.3 Unused finance facilities available at quarter end (item 7.5) 88 

8.4 Total available funding (item 8.2 + item 8.3) 1,586 
   

8.5 Estimated quarters of funding available (item 8.4 divided by 
item 8.1) N/A 

Note: if the entity has reported positive net operating cash flows in item 1.9, answer item 8.5 as “N/A”. Otherwise, a 
figure for the estimated quarters of funding available must be included in item 8.5. 

8.6 If item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, please provide answers to the following questions: 

 8.6.1 Does the entity expect that it will continue to have the current level of net operating 
cash flows for the time being and, if not, why not? 

 Answer: n/a 
 

 8.6.2 Has the entity taken any steps, or does it propose to take any steps, to raise further 
cash to fund its operations and, if so, what are those steps and how likely does it 
believe that they will be successful? 

 Answer: n/a 
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 8.6.3 Does the entity expect to be able to continue its operations and to meet its business 
objectives and, if so, on what basis? 

 Answer: n/a 
 

 Note: where item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, all of questions 8.6.1, 8.6.2 and 8.6.3 above must be answered. 
 

 
Compliance statement 
1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards and policies 

which comply with Listing Rule 19.11A. 

2 This statement gives a true and fair view of the matters disclosed. 

 

  31 January 2024 

Date: ................................................................................... 

 

 

  The Board 

Authorised by:  ................................................................................... 

(Name of body or officer authorising release – see note 4) 
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Notes 

1. This quarterly cash flow report and the accompanying activity report provide a basis for informing the market about the 
entity’s activities for the past quarter, how they have been financed and the effect this has had on its cash position. An 
entity that wishes to disclose additional information over and above the minimum required under the Listing Rules is 
encouraged to do so. 

2. If this quarterly cash flow report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the definitions 
in, and provisions of, AASB 107: Statement of Cash Flows apply to this report. If this quarterly cash flow report has been 
prepared in accordance with other accounting standards agreed by ASX pursuant to Listing Rule 19.11A, the 
corresponding equivalent standard applies to this report. 

3. Dividends received may be classified either as cash flows from operating activities or cash flows from investing activities, 
depending on the accounting policy of the entity. 

4. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your board of directors, you can insert here: “By the board”. 
If it has been authorised for release to the market by a committee of your board of directors, you can insert here: “By the 
[name of board committee – eg Audit and Risk Committee]”. If it has been authorised for release to the market by a 
disclosure committee, you can insert here: “By the Disclosure Committee”.  

5. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your board of directors and you wish to hold yourself out as 
complying with recommendation 4.2 of the ASX Corporate Governance Council’s Corporate Governance Principles and 
Recommendations, the board should have received a declaration from its CEO and CFO that, in their opinion, the financial 
records of the entity have been properly maintained, that this report complies with the appropriate accounting standards 
and gives a true and fair view of the cash flows of the entity, and that their opinion has been formed on the basis of a 
sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively. 
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